### STATE OF WISCONSIN

## Senate Journal

## Ninety-Ninth Regular Session

MONDAY, March 22, 2010

The Chief Clerk makes the following entries under the above date.

#### CHIEF CLERK'S ENTRIES

#### **AMENDMENTS OFFERED**

Senate amendment 1 to **Senate Bill 279** offered by Senator Kreitlow.

Senate amendment 1 to **Senate Bill 451** offered by Senator Robson.

Senate amendment 1 to Senate amendment 2 to **Senate Bill 469** offered by Senator Erpenbach.

Senate amendment 2 to Senate amendment 2 to **Senate Bill 469** offered by Senator Erpenbach.

Senate substitute amendment 1 to **Senate Bill 542** offered by Senator Wirch.

Senate amendment 2 to **Senate Bill 606** offered by Senator Plale.

#### REPORT OF COMMITTEES

The committee on **Children and Families and Workforce Development** reports and recommends:

#### Senate Bill 567

Relating to: elimination of surplus retention limitations for residential care centers for children and youth, group homes, and child welfare agencies that provide rate—based services for the Department of Children and Families or a county department of human services or social services; determination of the rates charged by those providers; establishment of a performance—based contracting system for those providers; and requiring the exercise of rule—making authority.

Introduction and adoption of Senate Amendment 1.

Ayes, 3 – Senators Jauch, Lassa and Vinehout.

Noes, 2 – Senators Kedzie and Hopper.

Introduction and adoption of Senate Amendment 2.

Ayes, 3 - Senators Jauch, Lassa and Vinehout.

Noes, 2 – Senators Kedzie and Hopper.

Passage as amended.

Ayes, 3 – Senators Jauch, Lassa and Vinehout.

Noes, 2 – Senators Kedzie and Hopper.

ROBERT JAUCH Chairperson

#### PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative A. Williams added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 561**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Zipperer added as a cosponsor of **Senate Joint Resolution 62**.

#### ADVICE AND CONSENT OF THE SENATE

#### State of Wisconsin Office of the Governor

March 15, 2010

The Honorable, The Senate:

I am pleased to nominate and with the advice and consent of the Senate, do appoint BEILFUSS, RICHARD, of Baraboo, as a member of the Examining Board of Professional Geologists, Hydrologists and Soil Scientists, to serve for the term ending July 1, 2014.

Respectfully Submitted, JIM DOYLE Governor

Read and referred to committee on **Transportation**, **Tourism**, **Forestry**, and **Natural Resources**.

# REFERRALS AND RECEIPT OF COMMITTEE REPORTS CONCERNING PROPOSED ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

The committee on **Judiciary, Corrections, Insurance, Campaign Finance Reform, and Housing** reports and recommends:

#### Senate Clearinghouse Rule 09-067

Relating to the certification of private bar attorneys to accept appointments to provide legal representation to state public defender clients.

No action taken.

#### Senate Clearinghouse Rule 09-068

Relating to representation by the state public defender of persons detained under chapters 51 or 55 or subject to involuntary administration of psychotropic medication without a predetermination of financial eligibility.

No action taken.

LENA TAYLOR Chairperson